
Area Planning Committee (North)

Date Thursday 27 July 2017
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 June 2017  (Pages 3 - 10)
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 

Durham)  
a) 1/2013/0173 - Land to the south of Palmer Road, Dipton  (Pages 

11 - 28)
Erection of 56 dwellings including landscaping and infrastructure - 
amended scheme proposing omission of affordable housing 
provision and schools contribution.

b) DM/17/01683/FPA - Site of former Ouston County Infant School, 
Cromarty, Ouston  (Pages 29 - 40)
Construction of 16 new build bungalows and associated footway 
and landscaping.

c) DM/17/01128/FPA - Ponds Court, Genesis Way, Consett  (Pages 
41 - 52)
Erection of 65 bedroom hotel with function suite, Managers Flat, 
parking and landscaping.

6. Appeal Update  (Pages 53 - 56)
7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Clare Pattinson
Interim Head of Legal and Democratic Services



County Hall
Durham
19 July 2017

To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (North)

Councillor I Jewell (Chairman)
Councillor S Wilson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors H Bennett, O Milburn, J Robinson, A Shield, L Taylor, 
K Thompson, S Zair, A Bainbridge, D Bell, L Boyd, A Hopgood, 
M McKeon, J Shuttleworth and M McGaun

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH)

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 29 June 2017 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor I Jewell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bainbridge, D Bell, A Hopgood, O Milburn, A Shield, L Taylor, S Zair, C Kay 
(substitute for M McKeon), A Simpson (substitute for M McGaun) and T Smith

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Bennett, L Boyd, M 
McGaun, M McKeon and J Robinson.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor C Kay substitute for Councillor M McKeon.
Councillor A Simpson substitute for Councillor M McGaun.

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 April 2017 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest (if any) 

Councillor O Milburn declared an interest in application DM/17/00935/FPA as 
previous non-executive board member of Derwentside Homes (Karbon Homes).

Councillor A Shield declared a personal interest in application DM/17/00692/FPA as 
the local member.

Councillor I Jewell declared a personal interest in DM/17/00097/FPA and 
DM/17/00479/OUT as the local member.

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 
Durham) 

a DM/17/00097/FPA - Land To The West Of Syke Road, Burnopfield 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
proposed erection of 75 houses, including associated access, infrastructure and 
open space (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site and plans of the proposed layout. Members had also visited 
the site the previous day and were familiar with the setting and surroundings.

Members were advised that proposals indicated that there would be two sites 
sharing the access created from this development, the second of which was to be 
considered as the next agenda item and would only be deemed acceptable if this 
application were to be granted.

Further details were reported by the Senior Planning Officer in respect of affordable 
housing and the proposed contribution of £333,868 to address demand on the 
education system.

Councillor Shield raised a query regarding the shared access and allocated parking. 
He asked for f
[...]
s did not 
outweigh the benefit of the proposals.

Councillor Kay added that he was disappointed to learn that no 106 agreement for 
a contribution towards education provision was to be put in place. The Senior 
Planning Officer advised that the issues had been discussed in depth with the 
School Places and Admissions Manager and it was acknowledged that once the 
contribution had been received from Barratt Homes in respect of the previous 
application, this would be sufficient to cover demand and meet the needs identified 
by the assessment. 

Page 5



Councillor Kay further added that he agreed that some play provision should be 
provided. The Senior Planning Officer reiterated that this was not significant or 
adverse enough to outweigh the benefits of the application. 

Councillor C Kay MOVED that the application be approved subject to the conditions 
as listed in the report.

Councillor A Bainbridge SECONDED the proposal.

Following a vote being taken it was:-

Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the conditions as listed 
within the report.

Councillor O Milburn declared an interest in the following Item, left the meeting and 
took no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 

c DM/17/00935/FPA - Wood View Community Centre, Wood View, Langley 
Park 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
proposed demolition of existing former community centre and construction of 14 
new build houses and associated footway and landscaping (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site and plans of the proposed layout. Members had also visited 
the site the previous day and were familiar with the setting and surroundings.

It was reported that should the committee be minded to approve the application, 
condition 6 as listed within the report would no longer be required. 

Councillor Simpson, local member, addressed the committee to put forward the 
views of residents. He advised that there were concerns amongst residents of 
Wood View that the development would lead to the displacement of cars and many 
residents would not be able to park outside their own properties. He therefore 
requested that consideration be given to turning the bungalows around and creating 
access points via Pine Street.

Councillor Hopgood added that it was clear that parking was the main issue with 
this development and queried the situation with resident and visitor parking bays. 
The Highways Officer provided clarification regarding the number of allocated and 
visitor parking bays highlighting that the proposed arrangements were the best fit 
for the site. It was acknowledged that although the provision was slightly under the 
recommended guidelines, it was not significant enough to refuse the application. 

Further debate took place regarding the number of spaces to be provided and the 
potential displacement of existing resident parking. Councillor Kay added that he 
agreed with Councillor Hopgood and felt that the development could be of detriment 
to existing residents however noted that this was not a material planning 

Page 6



consideration and with such MOVED that the application be approved subject to the 
conditions as listed within the report.

Councillor Hopgood also acknowledged that the issues outlined were not significant 
enough to refuse the application and with such SECONDED the proposal.

Councillor Shield added that he felt that further discussions could be undertaken 
with the developers to resolve the issue of car parking and accommodate those 
foreseen problems. He did however note that the development could be classed as 
brownfield infill and was happy to see low cost housing to be provided.

Following a vote being taken it was:-

Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the conditions as listed in 
the report.

d DM/16/02732/FPA - Site Of Former South Moor Hospital, Middles Road, 
The Middles, Stanley 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning regarding the proposed 
erection of 65 no. 2, 3 and 4 bedroom two-storey dwellings with associated works 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site and plans of the proposed layout. 

Councillor Hopgood in reference to affordable housing, asked what the price range 
of these properties were expected to be. 

In response C Dodds, Gleeson Homes advised that the homes were targeted at 
first-time buyers, with a 2 bed property expected to cost around £80,000. Councillor 
Hopgood queried whether this was expensive for the area of South Moor / 
Craghead. In addition she highlighted that the single wire back garden fence or the 
non-sealed gravel drives did not represent quality or value for money for 
homebuyers. She further added that the £10,000 contribution did not seem 
adequate enough for the improvement of biodiversity in the immediate area.

In response the Senior Planning Officer advised that to ask for more money 
towards biodiversity improvements would make the scheme unviable. 

Councillor Shield commented that in his opinion some of the conditions required 
tightening up as he did not consider the scheme to be fully fit for purpose or fully 
compliant.  The Senior Planning officer advised that officers did share some of the 
concerns raised however previous decisions made by this committee made it 
difficult to request anything further from the developer. It was noted however that 
the development would bring a different dimension to the housing stock in the area.

Further discussion took place regarding the lack of play provision and Councillor 
Hopgood MOVED that the application be refused on the grounds that it 
contravened the following NPPF policies:

Page 7



Part 8 - by not providing play and open space for families and young people. 
Part 6 – by not providing a wide choice of high quality homes, which were 
sustainable for the future.
Part 7 – by not providing good design, despite attempts by planners to rectify.

Councillor A Shield SECONDED the proposal.

Following a vote being taken the motion was lost.

Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the conditions listed in the 
report.

e DM/17/00692/FPA - Lintzford Bridge Garden Centre, Lintzford Road, 
Hamsterley Mill 

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding the change of 
use from car park to carwash (retrospective) (resubmission) (for copy see file 
minutes).

The Team Leader North provided a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site and plans of the proposed layout. Copies of the layout 
which had been submitted by the applicant were also circulated for members’ 
information. 

Councillor Shield noted that the car wash had been in operation for some time and 
made reference to the previous refusal and appeal. He advised that his main 
concerns related to contamination of the wider natural environment from inadequate 
wastewater drainage. In addition he advised that although the site was well 
screened this was only evident during spring / summer. He also found the use of 
floodlights and the impact on the busy arterial road to be of concern.

He therefore MOVED that the application should be refused on the grounds that it 
contravened NPPF, Part 11, Part 14 and Policy EN1 of the Derwentside District 
Local Plan.

Councillor Zair SECONDED the proposal.

The Team Leader North advised that unfortunately planners did have concerns 
regarding the quality of the resubmission and the capability of the applicant to 
provide what was required of them to provide sustainable drainage, disposal and 
hardstanding.

Councillor Jewell asked whether the recommended water waste equipment was 
100% certain to remove any pollutants. The Team Leader North advised that this 
guarantee could not fully be given and advised that sustained use over a number of 
years could have an adverse impact on the natural environment.

Following a vote being taken it was:-

Page 8



Resolved: that the application be refused on the grounds that the waste water 
management measures currently in operation together with those measures 
submitted with the application are not considered to be capable of
preventing significant harm to the natural environment contrary to Part 11 of the 
NPPF (Conserving & Enhancing the Natural Environment) and Policy EN1 of the 
Derwentside District Local Plan.

Reason - The proposal fails to satisfy the environment role of sustainable 
development and any benefits resulting from the development would not outweigh 
the adverse impacts of the proposal on the natural environment contrary to 
Paragraph 14 of the NPPF.

f DM/17/01667/FPA - 11 Park View, South Pelaw, Chester-le-Street 

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding the proposed 
erection of a porch to front and two storey rear extension (for copy see file of 
minutes).

The Team Leader North provided a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site and plans of the proposed layout. Members had also visited 
the site the previous day and were familiar with the setting and surroundings.

It was noted that the application submitted was identical to that which had been 
previously refused and confirmed at appeal by the Planning Inspectorate.

Councillor T Smith, local member, addressed the committee to speak in support of 
the application. She advised members that along this stretch of terraced homes a 
number of which had two storey extensions which set a precedent for others in the 
area. Due to the pitch of the roof on these properties the upstairs space was 
unsuitable for family living and with such had led to a host of properties being 
bought to let, causing in itself tenant problems for existing residents and local 
members.

In addition to the above, the owner’s adult son had additional needs and with such 
required additional space and room for his own independence. In addition the 
bathroom was currently located on the ground floor which also caused problems. 

In conclusion she advised that neighbours had not objected to the application as 
many of them also wanted to extend their properties to allow for better family living. 
She considered the extension to be sustainable and would in addition promote 
healthy communities.

The Team Leader North referred to the decision of the Planning Inspector who had 
found that that the depth of the extension would have an overbearing and 
significant impact on neighbouring residents. 

Discussion ensued regarding the size of the extension and it was noted that a 
reduced size extension without overbearing impact on residents may be deemed 
acceptable. Councillor Milburn asked what size extension would be deemed 

Page 9



acceptable as she did agree that these dwellings were no longer suitable for 
families. 

Councillor Hopgood in sympathising with the applicants personal circumstances 
suggested that the application be deferred in order for the applicant to work with 
planners to reach a suitable compromise. The Team Leader North added that 
although deferment was frustrating for the applicant, it would be considered 
appropriate under the circumstances.

Councillor Hopgood MOVED that the application be deferred.

Councillor Bell SECONDED the motion.

Following a vote being taken it was:-

Resolved: That the application be deferred to allow further discussions with the 
planners and applicant in order to submit a revised application which would be 
deemed acceptable.

Page 10



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 1/2013/0173 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Erection of 56 dwellings including landscaping and 
infrastructure - amended scheme proposing omission of 
affordable housing provision and schools contribution. 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Keepmoat Ltd 

ADDRE
[...]
 

Page 27



 
 
 

 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Erection of 56 dwellings including landscaping 
and infrastructure - reconsultation of 2013 
scheme on amended plans and scheme 
proposing omission of affordable housing 
provision  
 
Application Number 1/2013/0173 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  27th July 2017  Scale   NTS 

 

Application 
Site 

Page 28



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/17/01683/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Construction of 16 new build bungalows and associated 
footway and landscaping 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Karbon Homes Ltd 

ADDRESS: 
Site Of Former Ouston County Infant School 
Cromarty 
Ouston 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Pelton 

CASE OFFICER: 
Steve France, Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: 03000 264871 
steve.france@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 

1. The application site is 0.55 hectares in size, and consists of the former school site 
surrounded by the streets of Cromarty and Ross in the village of Ouston, 2 miles 
north of the centre of Chester-le-Street. The Infant school has been demolished and 
the site cleared. The surrounding development is modern 1960’s housing, evenly 
split between one and two storey dwellings, with most extended in some form. There 
is a single vehicular access into the site on its south side, and a pedestrian access 
between bungalows on the north side. The boundaries of the site are formed of the 
rear garden fences of the surrounding dwellings. The land slopes west to east. Some 
semi-mature trees remain on site boundaries. 

 
The Proposal 
 

2. The application proposes construction of 16 two-bedroomed bungalows 
[...]
cil Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  27th July 2017 Scale   NTS 

 

Application 
Site 

Page 52



 
Planning Services  

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: 6 
 
APPEAL UPDATE REPORT 
 

APPEALS DETERMINED 
 
Appeal against the refusal of planning permission for outline planning 
permission for residential development (C3) (all matters reserved except 
access) including the demolition of No. 7 The Paddock at the Paddock, 
Lanchester, Durham, County Durham, DH7 0HW (DM/16/00871/OUT). 
 
Reported to Committee in June 2016, this application was refused by 
Members for the following reason: 
 

The proposal encroaches into the open countryside causing harm to the 
environment and protected trees contrary to policies EN1, EN2, and 
EN11 of the Derwentside Local Plan 1997. 

 
The Inspector confirmed the main issue to be whether the proposal would 
have an adverse effect on the character and appearance of the area, having 
regard to its location within the countryside, and an adverse impact on 
protected trees. 
 
The site was acknowledged as in open countryside, and that the existing 
evergreen tree belt screened The Paddock in views approaching Lanchester. 
It was accepted that the proposal would result in a permanent and adverse 
change to the character and appearance of the appeal site itself, and the 
development would therefore, to some extent, run contrary to The NPPF’s 
core planning principle of recognising the intrinsic character and beauty of the 
countryside. Local Plan Policy EN6 and the Area of High Landscape Value 
designation which set out the need to protect and enhance valued landscapes 
were noted, ‘However, although the land is pleasant, on the basis of the 
limited evidence from the Council and my observations of the site, there are 
no overall specific characteristics of the appeal site which have been drawn to 
my attention which would warrant its full protection over and above any other 
area of countryside’.  
 

Page 53

A
[...]
ntial amenity and loss of view could not be addressed 
successfully at the reserved matters stage. The development was not 
expressly described for or restricted to self-build. There was no violation of the 
resident of 8 The Paddock’s human rights. 
 
The Council’s lack of a formal 5 year housing land supply was acknowledged 
along with the assessment that, ‘any shortfall is unlikely to be significant’. That 
the development would provide up to 14 dwellings towards housing delivery 
would count in, ‘moderate weight in support of the proposals’. It was 
acknowledged that economic benefits would accrue from the proposals. 
 
Working through the planning balance and conclusion, the site was 
considered in an accessible and sustainable location and make a positive 
social contribution to the local housing market, bringing associated economic 
benefits. There would be an adverse impact on the site, but the overall impact 
on the landscape character of the area would not result in an unacceptable 
overall impact. There would be limited visual harm to the protected trees on 
the site. ‘Nevertheless, being mindful of paragraph 14 of the Framework, I am 
satisfied that the adverse impacts of granting planning permission would not 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the development. As a 
consequence, the scheme does represent sustainable development’. 

Page 54



 
The appeal was allowed on this basis. No application for costs was made. 
 
 
 
Report prepared by Steve France, Senior Planning Officer. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 June 2017
	5a 1/2013/0173 - Land to the south of Palmer Road, Dipton
	5b DM/17/01683/FPA - Site of former Ouston County Infant School, Cromarty, Ouston
	5c DM/17/01128/FPA - Ponds Court, Genesis Way, Consett
	6 Appeal Update



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH)

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 27 July 2017 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor I Jewell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Shield, L Taylor, K Thompson, S Wilson (Vice-Chairman), S Zair, 
A Bainbridge, D Bell, L Boyd, A Hopgood, M McKeon, J Shuttleworth and M McGaun

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Bennett, O Milburn and 
J Robinson

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Bennett, O Milburn and J 
Robinson

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitutes.

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 June 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017 were conformed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest (if any) 

Councillor A Shield declared an interest in Item 5a as former Board Member of 
Durham Villages Regeneration Committee.

Councillor D Bell declared an interest in Item 5a as a current serving Board Member 
of Durham Villages Regeneration Committee.



5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (North 
Durham) 

a 1/2013/0173 - Land to the south of Palmer Road, Dipton 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
proposed erection of 56 dwellings including some landscaping and infrastructure 
(amended scheme proposing omission of affordable housing provision and schools 
contribution (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site and plans of the proposed layout. He advised that work had 
been undertaken regarding additional drainage works and should the application be 
approved, the condition relating to drainage would need to be updated.

He further advised that one objection had been withdrawn prior to the meeting and 
this was as a result of the developer working with residents. 

Councillor Carr local Member, addressed the committee to speak in objection to the 
application. She referred to the previous decision noting that her major concerns 
related to the ecological impact on the nature reserve and the disturbance of 
protected species habitats. In addition the site was well used by school children 
walking to St Patrick’s school and the fringes of the site also had other uses. 

In conclusion she noted that although she was sad to see the loss of affordable 
housing she appreciated that it was difficult to refuse the application on the basis 
that the previous application had been approved.

Mr John McGee, local resident addressed the committee to speak in objection to 
the application. He commented that the photographs shown were out of date and 
there were some errors presented within the report.

Paragraph 2 of the report stated that the land was now unused, however had been 
used recently as a paddock, with the tenant having been given a 1 month notice to 
vacate. He further pointed out that paragraph 6 of the report stated that there would 
be only 54 units when in fact there would be 56.

He further commented that the County Durham Plan indicated that there was no 
demand for housing in this area.

Mr Partington, local resident addressed the committee to speak in objection to the 
application. He advised that in his opinion the benefits of the previous application 
had now been diminished. The proposed development did not include any open 
space or play space for children and the increase in cars and traffic would pose a 
danger to those children and other pedestrians. He also queried where the 
workforce would park whilst development was ongoing. 

He further raised concerns relating to the environmental impact of development and 
the potential for water logging.



Mr Prescott, Keepmoat Homes, addressed the committee to support the 
application. He advised the committee that a lot of discussions had been 
undertaken with County Ecologists and any issues had been mitigated against. In 
addition Northumbrian Water Limited had approved the drainage scheme.  It was 
further reported that the further field drainage and landscaping provided would lead 
to an 87% reduction in water run-off.

He further advised that the scheme was not viable in 2013 due to the large 106 
contribution required by the education department. 

With regard to the 106 agreement, Councillor Wilson asked what basic 
requirements were being met and what the anticipated ecological impact would be 
on the habitat. The Senior Planning Officer advised that the development would 
have an effect on the protected newt species however the 106 monies would allow 
for mitigation on the lower part of the site.

In addition he advised that there would be upgrades to the kick-a-bout with goal 
posts and footpath upgrades.

Regarding the changes to the previously approved application, Councillor Hopgood 
commented that the housing market hadn’t changed that much since 2013 to justify 
the addition of two homes, the withdrawal of £300,000 106 monies and the 
withdrawal of 8 affordable homes. In addition she commented that it was 
disappointing to hear the local member say that the committee would have to 
approve the application because of the decision made by this committee in 2013.

The Chairman allowed Mr Prescott some more time to clarify the position. Mr 
Prescott advised that since 2013 which was the back end of the recession, build 
costs had increased by 28% along with increases in materials and sub-contractors 
also being seen. These additional costs now meant that the provision of affordable 
homes and any higher 106 contribution would make the scheme unviable.

Further discussion ensued regarding affordable homes and it was noted that the 
Derwentside Local Plan did not have a policy in place for the provision of affordable 
housing. Councillor Hopgood commented that she was unhappy with the disparities 
in local plan policy and added that in her opinion affordable housing provision 
should be proportionate to the size and scale of development. 

Councillor Thompson added that on the basis that there would be no provision for 
affordable housing and that the 106 contribution had been significantly reduced, he 
could not support the application.

The Senior Planning Officer in referring to Paragraph 14 of the NPPF noted that 
given the current state of the County Durham Plan and policies contained within the 
Derwentside Local Plan being out of date, each scheme must be assessed on its 
own merits. Decisions should however lean in favour of those sites where deemed 
acceptable. With regard to expectations of profit, spatial planning had advised that 
profit within a parameter of 13/15% was acceptable.
At this point the Solicitor provided some advice to the committee regarding the 
issues raised, noting that members would have to determine whether the lack of 



provision of affordable homes would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF.

Further discussion and debate took place regarding local plan policies and 
assessment of housing need. Councillor McGaun added that he felt that members 
could not make an informed decision on the application given that local plan and 
housing supply policies were so out of date. The Solicitor advised Councillor 
McGaun that if he felt he was unable to make an informed decision on the 
application, then he should abstain from the vote. Following further clarification from 
the Solicitor, Councillor McGaun confirmed he felt able to adequately assess the 
application

Councillor Hopgood subsequently MOVED that the application be refused on the 
grounds that that the lack of affordable housing provision is an unacceptable 
adverse impact of the scheme, which significantly and demonstrably outweighed 
the benefits of the proposal contrary to paragraph 14, 47 and 50 of the NPPF.

Councillor Shuttleworth SECONDED the proposal.

Councillor Wilson asked whether the previous application had placed much weight 
on the level of 106 contribution to be provided. The Solicitor advised that when the 
application was determined in 2013, the council were not in a situation where a 
planning balance test would need to be applied.

Following a vote being taken it was

Resolved: That the application be refused on the grounds that that the Local 
Planning Authority considers that the lack of affordable housing provision is an 
unacceptable adverse impact of the scheme, which significantly and demonstrably 
outweighs the benefits of the proposal contrary to paragraph 14, 47 and 50 of the 
NPPF.

b DM/17/01683/FPA - Site of former Ouston County Infant School, 
Cromarty, Ouston 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
proposals for the construction of 16 new build bungalows and associated footway 
and landscaping (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site and plans of the proposed layout.

Mr S Jackson, addressed the committee to speak in support of the application. He 
advised that proposals presented a high quality bungalow scheme which would be 
built under an affordable housing programme on a shared ownership basis. In 
addition the homes would not be restricted to elderly residents.

Councillor Wilson added that the application seemed pretty straight forward and the 
development would provide what was needed in the area. He therefore MOVED 
that the application be approved subject to the conditions listed in the report.



Councillor Shuttleworth SECONDED the proposal.

Councillor Shield added he agreed that this was a much needed development. He 
also agreed that although the garden sizes were small this was subjective, noting 
that not everyone wanted large gardens to maintain.

Councillor Hopgood added that she agreed with comments made and noted that 
the £16k contribution for enhancements to open space was welcomed. In addition 
she was extremely happy to hear that all the properties would be affordable.

Following a vote being taken it was
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the conditions as detailed in 
the report.

c DM/17/01128/FPA - Ponds Court, Genesis Way, Consett 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding he 
proposed erection of a 65 bedroom hotel with function suite, Managers Flat, parking 
and landscaping (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site and plans of the proposed layout.

Councillor A Watson, local Member (Consett North), addressed the committee to 
speak in support of the application. He commented that this hotel was a great 
investment for Consett and a statement of confidence in the area. The proposed 
hotel would be good for the economy and would bring jobs and wealth for the area.

Councillor D Hicks, local Member (Consett South), addressed the committee to 
speak in support of the application. He reiterated the comments already made 
adding that a hotel was greatly needed in the Consett area. He further commented 
that there was good public footpath links to the town centre and would do 
businesses in the area the world of good. 

Mr G McGill, Applicants Agent addressed the committee to speak in support of the 
application. He advised that the interest shown in the Consett area was a testament 
to the towns ongoing regeneration and the proposals for a hotel in Consett went 
some way to putting it on the map for both Leisure and Tourism.

He went on to thank officers for their support during the application process adding 
that their advice and guidance had resulted in a better standard of proposed 
development. 

Further reference was made to consultation which had taken place and support 
which had been shown for the development. Comments received regarding the 
protection of amenity had been addressed and mitigated against. 

Original proposals had been for a smaller hotel however this had been increased 
due to the confidence in the market and the suitability of a larger hotel.



Negotiations were still underway regarding the hotel chain who would operate the 
hotel, however it was noted that it would not be a budget hotel. A mid-range offering 
was more likely.

In conclusion he advised that the hotel in the long term would contribute to 
economic activity in the area and would go some way in retaining young people in 
the area.

Councillor Wilson commented that he could only see the positive impacts of the 
development and felt that objections had been mitigated against. He therefore 
MOVED that the application be approved.

Councillor Shuttleworth added that Consett was a boom town and agreed that the 
hotel would be a good thing for the area and would encourage further business to 
the area. He therefore SECONDED the proposal.

Councillor Shield commented that as a member local to the area he would have 
liked to have moved the application for approval. He did however note that the 
application did accord with the local plan and NPPF. 

Following a vote being taken it was
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the conditions as detailed in 
the report.

6 Appeal Update 

The Committee received an update from the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
appeal against refusal of outline planning permission for residential development 
(C3) (all matters reserved except access) including the demolition of No.7 The 
Paddock at the Paddock, Lanchester, Durham (DM/16/00871/OUT.

The report confirmed that the Appeal had been allowed by the Planning 
Inspectorate.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.


